THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

-
=
G
z
-

Office of Audits and Investigations

April 3, 2017

TO: Robert J. Williams, Jr.
Council Administrator

William M. Hunt
Deputy Council Administrator

THRU:  David H. Van Dykgg\r\\/

County Auditor
\( e
FROM: Inez N. Claggett
Legislative Auditor
RE: Fiscal Impact Statement

CB-032-2017 — American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees
(AFSCME) — Collective Bargaining Agreement (Locals 1170, 2462, 2735, and 3389)

CR-020-2017 — American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees
(AFSCME) — Salary Schedule A (Locals 1170, 2462, 2735, and 3389)

Pursuant to your request, we have reviewed the above referenced legislation to estimate its fiscal
impact on Prince George’s County, Maryland.

CB-032-2017 amends the negotiated labor agreement (Agreement) between the County and Council
67, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO and its
affiliated Locals 1170, 2462, 2735, and 3389, providing for wages and certain other terms and
conditions of employment for specific personnel classifications. This Agreement covers civilian
employees within the Health Department, Department of Housing and Community Development
(DHCD), Department of Family Services, Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement
(DPIE), the Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T), Department of the
Environment (DOE) and the Office of Central Services (OCS).

CR-020-2017 amends the salary plan of the County (also known as Salary Schedule A) to reflect the
terms and conditions of the aforementioned labor agreement. As proposed, the Agreement shall
become effective on July 1, 2016, unless otherwise stated within specific sections of the Agreement,
and shall remain in full force and effect until June 30, 2018.

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
VOICE (301) 952-3431; FAX (301) 780-2097; TDD (301) 925-5167



Robert J. Williams, Jr.

Page 2

Details of modifications to the Agreement and Salary Schedule A are presented in the County
Executives Cover Letter and Settlement Summary for the proposed legislation. Notable
modifications to the agreement are as follows:

A three percent (3%) cost of living adjustment (COLA) shall be effective the first full pay
period in January 2017;

A one percent (1%) COLA shall be effective the first full pay period in January 2018;

Eligible employees covered by the agreement shall receive a merit increase of three and a half
percent (3.5%) on their employee anniversary date beginning the first full pay period in July
2017:

Permit Specialists within DPIE shall receive a six percent (6%) increase in their hourly rate
of pay provided they meet certain conditions regarding certification pay;

Employees taking professional development courses for CEU credits related to their County
required professional certification shall be reimbursed $100 per year toward the cost of
training costs effective the first full pay period in January 2017,

Differential Pay shall increase by 20 cents (from $1.40 to $1.60) for covered employees
assigned to the Refuse Disposal Division or the Refuse Collection Division;

Field Personnel and Mechanics assigned to the Highway Maintenance Division shall receive
a differential of 75 cents for each hour actually worked;

The uniform maintenance allowance shall increase by $100 for Animal Control Officers. The
new rate will be $625.00 per year, and will be paid during the first full pay period beginning
after July 1 of each year of the Collective Bargaining Agreement;

The expense allowance shall increase by $40.00 for Construction and Property Standards
Inspectors, and Refuse Collection Inspectors. The new expense allowance shall be $250.00
per year for actual expenses reasonable and necessary incurred in the performance of their
jobs;

Crew Supervisors in DPW&T, and Transportation and Environmental Health Specialists in
the Health Department, will be added to the class of employees eligible to receive a clothing
allowance of $250.00 per year;

The cost for one Commercial Driver’s License (CDL) physical exam per year shall be paid
for by the County, effective January 1, 2017, for all covered employees required to possess a
CDL for their work.

The adoption and enactment of this legislation package is estimated to have a total negative fiscal
impact to the County for fiscal year 2017 of $916,600 related to the COLA increase. For fiscal year
2018, the estimated total negative fiscal impact is $4.4 million related to the COLA and merit
increases. There will also be minimal fiscal impact to the County related to the increases in



Robert J. Williams, Jr.
Page 3

certification pay, the payments for professional certification, differential pay, expense allowance,
clothing allowance, and CDL physical exams. Attachment A provides a breakdown of the cost
components.

If you require additional information, or have questions about this fiscal impact statement, please
call me.



‘o243 uniin3ang aa112a1107) ayy fo O afaniy fo aoupidasop s,uots) ayl uodn juaSuiuod st FT00 8107 A 241 Jo waudb g

008°L9T'S $ 00F'bLE § 7S8'8€€T $ SPO'COL' $ pIS'IS8 $ s[ejo ],
001°€0T°C $  009°9¢1 $ 96+°9H0°C are] Aesiaatuuy aakojdws aseaIou] TN
008°P1€ $ 00v'TT §  LSET6T 810 °L Asenuef +(V100) wounsnfpy Suiar jo 1s0) 81 Add
00£°€£8°1 $  00€£°0¢€l $ 870°€0L’] $ 8102 “0€ dunf 03 L[0T ‘1 AInf 81 Ad 01150) 19a0£1) VIOD LI Ad
009°916 § 001°59 $ ¥TS IS8 $ L10T ‘8 Krenuef (V100) wounsnfpy Suiary josod L Ad

$1800) 19341(] 150) Jar0h1rie) 150)) 12211(]

1500) [830 §1807) aBuLL] : e AN A1o3ape,
u i 8107 Ad L10Z Ad L10Z A4 30 2
006°€S $ Liepeg ovioay
¥S0°1 seakordwig jo Jaquiny
092°89L°9¢ $ (saafordws 1dwoxa utelad Juipn(oxa) [[01484 JUILND

8107 ‘0€ duny 03 9107 ‘T Ang AN Y
V 2Npaydg AIejes ‘68€¢ PUE SELT ‘T9HT “0L1T SIE0T AWDSAV J0] ukg L1efeg 0) yuswpuawy jo yoedwmy [wasty

V juawioeny



